## **CHAPTER 291 (SB 324)**

AN ACT relating to medical residency programs.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 311.560 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section, no person shall engage or attempt to engage in the practice of medicine or osteopathy within this state, or open, maintain, or occupy an office or place of business within this state for engaging in practice, or in any manner announce or express a readiness to engage in practice within this state, unless the person holds a valid and effective license or permit issued by the board as hereinafter provided.
- (2) The provisions of subsection (1) of this section shall not apply to:
  - (a) Commissioned medical officers of the Armed Forces of the United States, or medical officers of the United States Public Health Service, the United States Veterans Administration, and other agencies of the government of the United States of America, while said persons are engaged in the performance, within this state, of their official duties under federal laws;
  - (b) *I*. Persons who, being nonresidents of Kentucky and lawfully licensed to practice medicine or osteopathy in their states of actual residence, infrequently engage in the practice of medicine or osteopathy within this state, when called to see or attend particular patients in consultation and association with a physician licensed pursuant to this chapter; *or* 
    - 2. Persons who, being current participants in a medical residency program outside of Kentucky and lawfully licensed to practice medicine or osteopathy in the states of their medical residency programs, who participate in a temporary residency rotation of no more than sixty (60) days at a hospital in this Commonwealth. All persons who participate in a temporary residency rotation under this paragraph shall register with the board at no cost, on forms provided by the board, and shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the board for so long as they participate in the residency rotation. Persons who wish to participate in a second or subsequent temporary residency rotation under this paragraph shall seek advance approval of the board; or
  - (c) Graduates of medical or osteopathic schools approved by the board, while engaged in performing supervised internship or first-year postgraduate training approved by the board at hospitals in this state. All first-year postgraduate trainees shall register with the board at no cost, on forms provided by the board. This shall not be construed to otherwise exempt interns or first-year postgraduate trainees, or to exempt in any manner resident or staff physicians of hospitals, from the licensure requirements of KRS 311.530[311.550] to 311.620. A residency physician who participates in a temporary residency rotation under paragraph (b) of this subsection shall not be required to obtain a license under KRS 311.530 to 311.620.
- (3) Physician assistants shall be considered to practice medicine or osteopathy with physician supervision. A physician assistant may perform those duties and responsibilities that are

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

delegated by the supervising physician. A physician assistant shall be considered the agent of the supervising physician in the performance of all practice-related activities, including, but not limited to, the performance of or ordering of diagnostic, therapeutic, and other medical services. A physician assistant shall not render services in hospitals or other licensed health care facilities without the express written permission of the facility's governing body. The facility may restrict the physician assistant's scope of practice within the facility as the facility deems appropriate.

(4) A physician assistant may prescribe and administer drugs and medical devices to the extent delegated by the supervising physician. Prescribing and administering of drugs may include all nonscheduled legend drugs. Any physician assistant who is delegated prescribing privileges may request, receive, and sign for professional sample drugs and distribute professional sample drugs to patients.

## Approved April 3, 2000